exposed to foreign exchange risk related to transactions from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to:

UAE Dirham
United States Dollar
Australian Dollar
Canadian Dollar
Swedish Kroner
Norwegian Kroner
New Zealand Dollar
Chinese Rimimbi
Hong Kong Dollar

At 31 December 2007, had the Euro weakened/ strengthened by 10% against foreign currencies to which the Group
is exposed, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profi t for the year would have been €65 000 lower/
higher. This is mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of trade receivables and borrowings
denominated in currencies other than the Euro and in respect of operations in non Euro jurisdictions for receivables
and borrowings not in their local currency.

Equity would have been €65 000 lower/ higher had the Euro weakened/strengthened by 10% against the currencies
to which the Group is exposed.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange
rates and the volatility observed both on an historical basis and market expectations for future moves.

 As at 31 December 2007 Foreign exchange risk
 € (000’s) Carrying Euro +10%  Euro -10%
 amount Profi t Equity Profi t Equity
Cash and cash equivalents 3 181 318 318 (318)  (318)
Trade receivables  6 108   611 611   (611)   (611)

Trade payables 8 387 (839) (839)  839 839
Borrowings 254  (25)  (25)  25  25
Total increase/(decrease) - 65 65  (65)  (65)

Cash fl ow and fair value interest rate risk

All major credit facilities are entered into and managed by Central Treasury with the active involvement of top
management, including the CEO. The Group has only one major long term fi nancing facility which is denominated in
Euro and this is at a fi xed rate of interest. Variable rate borrowings relate to overdrafts and short term debt in various
jurisdictions which are normally authorized by the CEO or the Regional Manager. The impact of a 0.5% increase /
decrease in interest rate will result in an increase / decrease on pre-tax profi tability and equity of € 65 000.